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NOTICE OF THE APPEAL OF APPELLANT KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL, INC.

Appellant, Kraft Foods Global, Inc., pursuant to R.C. 4903.11, R.C. 4903.13, and

S. Ct. Prac. R. II (3)(B), hereby gives notices to the Supreme Court of Ohio and to the

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio ("Appellee" or "Conunission") of this appeal to the

Supreme Court of Ohio. The appeal is from Appellee's Opinion and Order entered into its

Journal on February 19, 2009, and the Entry on Rehearing entered in its Journal on April

15, 2009 in the above captioned case 08-146-EL-CSS before the Commission. Appellant,

Kraft Foods Global, Inc., was the complainant in this proceeding. The Case is entitled In

the Matter of the Complaint of Kraft Foods Global, Inc, v. The Toledo Edison Company. In

light of similar facts and analogous issues, the Commission consolidated the Kraft

complaint case with complaints against Toledo Edison by Worthington Industries (Case

No. 08-146), The Calphalon Corporation (Case No. 08-145), Brush Wellman, Inc. (Case

No. 08-254), and Martin Marietta Magnesia Specialties, LLC (Case No. 08-893).

On March 20, 2009, Appellant timely filed, pursuant to R.C. 4903.10, an

Application for Rehearing from the Opinion and Order, dated February 19, 2009. The

Appellant's Application for Rehearing was denied with respect to the issues being raised in

this appeal by an Entry on Rehearing entered in Appellee's Journal on April 15, 2009.

Appellant files this Notice of Appeal, complaining and alleging that both

Appellee's February 19, 2009 Opinion and Order, and Appellee's April 15, 2009 Entry on

Rehearing, are unlawful and unreasonable, and that the Appellee erred as a matter of law in

the following respects, as raised in the Appellant's Application for Rehearing:

1. The Commission erred in permitting Toledo Edison to unilaterally terminate its
special contract for electric services with Appellant (the "Special Contract") in
February 2008 by failing to apply the clear and unambiguous language of the 2001
amendinent to the Special Contract, which extended the term of the Special
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Contract through December 31, 2008, the date on which Toledo Edison ceased
collection of its Regulatory Transition Charges.

2. The Commission erred by using parol evidence to interpret, and then modify, the
clear and unambiguous language in the 2001 amendment to the Special Contract
that extended the term of the Special Contract through December 31, 2008, the date
on which Toledo Edison ceased collection of its Regulatory Transition Charges.

3. The Commission erred in permitting Toledo Edison to unilaterally modify the clear
and unambiguous language of the 2001 amendment to the Special Contract by
failing to invoke, but nonetheless sub silentio exercising, its "extraordinary" power
under RC 4905.31 to change, alter or modify the termination date of the Special
Contract.

4. In violation of Appellant's constitutional right to due process of law, the
Commission erred in permitting Toledo Edison to rely on regulatory decisions in
proceedings, to which Appellant was not a party, did not receive adequate notice,
and lacked an opportunity to be heard on the subject, to modify the clear and
unambiguous language in the 2001 amendment to the Special Contract, which
extended the term of the Special Contract through December 31, 2008, the date on
which Toledo Edison ceased collection of its Regulatory Transition Charges.

Wherefore, Appellant respectfully submits that Appellee's February 19, 2009

Opinion and Order, and Appellee's April 15, 2009 Entry on Rehearing, are unreasonable

and/or unlawful and should be reversed. This case should be remanded to Appellee with

instructions to correct the errors complained of herein.

Respectfully submitted

Craig . Snuth (0019207)
Attorney at Law
2824 Coventry Road
Cleveland, Ohio 44120

216-561-9410 (Telephone)
216-921-0204 (Facsimile)
WIS29 g yahoo.com

Counsel for Appellant,
Kraft Foods Global, Inc.
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Certificate of Filing

I certify that a Notice of Appeal of Kraft Foods Global, Inc. has been filed with the

docketing division of the Public Utilities Conunission of Ohio in accordance with sections

4901-1-02(A) and 4901-1-36 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

C..4JA_^
Craig I. Smith
Counsel for Appellant,
Kraft Foods Global, Inc.

Certificate of Service

I certify that a copy of the Notice of Appeal of Kraft Foods Global, Inc. was served,

as listed below, upon The Toledo Edison Company, and the Public Utilities Commission of

Ohio, by regular U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid, and upon the Chairman of the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio, pursuant to section 4903.13 of the Revised Code, by leaving a copy

4
at the office of the Chairman in Columbus, Ohio 43215, this ^Z day of June 2009.

Mark A. Hayden, Attorney
FirstEnergy Service Company
76 South Main Street
Akron, Ohio 44308

Alan R. Schriber, Chairman
Public Utilities Cornmission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

James F. Lang
Calfee Halter & Griswold LLP
1400 Key Bank Center
800 Superior Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

The Toledo Edison Company

Duane W. Luckey
Assistant Attorney General
Chief, Public Utilities Section
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street, 9a' Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Craig T. Smith
Counsel for Appellant,
Kraft Foods Global, Inc.
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BEFORE

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Complaints of
Worthington Industries,
The Calplhalon Corporation,
Kraft Foods Global, Inc.,
Brush Wellman, Inc., and
Martin Marietta Magnesia Specialties, LLC,

Complainants,

v.

The Toledo Edison Company,

Respondent.

Case Nos. 08-67-EL-CSS
08-145-EL-CSS
08-146-EL-CSS
08-254-ELrCSS
08-893-EL-CSS

ENTRY ON REMARING

The Commission finds:

(1) Worthington Industries, The Calphalon Corporation, Kraft
Foods Global; Inc., Brush Wellman, Inc., and Martin Marietta
Magnesia Specialties, LLC, (collectively, complainants) filed
complaints against The Toledo Edison Company (TE) between
January 23, 2008, and July 17, 2008. These complaints were
consolidated, due to the fact that the underlying facts set forth
by the complainants are similar. Generally, the complainants
alleged that TE attempted to unilaterally amend the special
contracts it enbered into with the complainants. According to
the complainants, TE's actions are unjust, unreasonable, and
unlawful and in violation of Sections 4905.22, 4905.31, 4905.32,
4905.35, Revlsed Code, and Rule 4901:1-1-03, Ohio
Administrative Code.

(2) By opinion and order issued February 19, 2009, the
Commission dismissed the complaints finding that the
complainants had not provided sufficient evidence to
demonstrate that TE had violated any applicable order, statute,
or regulation. The Commission noted that the complainants
are seeking a determination by the Commission that the rates
set forth in the special contracts entered into between the
complainants and TE, as amended in 2001, should continue

Thie ie to certify that the images appearing are an

accurate and complete reprodus;tion of a caee file

document d v' in the xegular coarse oE siaeas.

Taahaici^ - Date 8rocessad^(



08-67-EL-CSS et al.

through the date on which TE ceases collecting the RTC
charges, which the complainants submit is December 31, 2008.
The Commission further noted that TE, on the other hand,
insists that the special contracts terminate on the complainants'
billing dates in February 2008, as provided for in the rate
certainty plan (RCP),l which is consistent with the method set
forth in the electric transition plan (ETP)2 for calculating the
end dates for the special contracts. In arriving at its conclusion,
the Commission reviewed the stipulations and orders in the
ETP Case, the RSP Case,3 and the RCP Case.

Initially, the Commission took note of the fact that the
stipulation approved in the ETP Case required TE to notify its
special contract customers that they could extend their current
contracts through the date on which the RTC charges cease for
TE; further, the ETP stipulation provided that the RTC charges
would be collected until TE's cumulative sales reached a
defined kilowatt hour (k0h) sales level. In response to this
offer, the complainants opted to extend their initial special
contracts and entered into the 2001 amendments with TE.

Next, the Comutission noted that the stipulation approved in
the RSP Case did not require that TE provide notice to its
special contracts customers that they had the option to extend
their contracts. However, based on the arguments in the cases,
the Commission believed the complainants were looking to the
Comnmission to conclude, almost five years after the order in
the RSP Case, that TE should have provided written or oral
notice to the special contract customers of the option to extend
the provisions of the contract even though no such notice was
required by the Commission's order in the RSP Cuse. The

I

2

3

-2,

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Edison Cnmpany, The C1eueland Electric II[uminatiug Contpany and The
Totedo Edison Company for Authority to Modify Certain Accounting Practices and for Tanff Approaals, Case
Nos. 05-1125-EI, ATA, et a4, Oplnion and Order (January 4, 2006) (RCP Case).

In the Matter of the Applicatlon of First Energy Corp. on Bekatf of Ohio Edison Company, Tlte Cleveland Elecbic
Illuminating Company and The Totedo Edison Compaay for Approval of TJreir TYansition Plans and for
Authorization to Collect Transttion Revenues, C.ase Nos. 994212-ELETP, et al., Opinion and Order puly 19.
2000) (ETP Case),
In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Edisrnt Company, Tlee Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company anit The
Totedo Edison Company for Authority to Continue and Modify' Certain Regulatory Accounting Practices axd
Procedures, for Tariff APproaats and to Establish Rates and Other Charges Including Regukrtory Transttton
Charges Following t8e Mariret Development Petiod, Case Nos. 03-2144-EL-ATA, et al., Optnion and Order
(rune 9, 2004) (rate stability ptan [RSP] Case).
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Commission concluded in these cases that such a finding
would be inappropriate and found no merit in the
complainants' arguments on this point.

Turning to the provisions in the RCP Case, the complainants
believed that no language in the stipulation approved in the
RCP Cuse relieved TE of its obligation under the 2001
amendments to perform those agreements until it ceased
coIIection of the RTC charges. However, the Commission, in its
conclusion in these cases, reiterated the point that the ETp
stipulation provided that the RTC charges would be collected
until TE's cumulative sates reached a defined kWh sales level
and, therefore, the February 2008 tennination date approved in
the RCP Case was consistent with the ETP's method of
calculation of the termination dates for the contracts. The
Commission concluded that the record in these cases clearly
reflects that, regardless of the sales calculation, no scenario
results in continuation of the special contracts through
December 2008.

(3) Section 4903.10, Revised Code, states that any parly who has
entered an appearance in a Commission proceeding rnay apply
for rehearing with respect to any matters determined by the
Commission, within 30 days of the entry of the order upon the
Commission's journal.

(4) On ivtarch 20, 2009, the complainants filed an application for
rehearing of the Commission's February 19, 2009, order in these
cases.4 The complainants set forth three grounds for rehearing.

(5) On March 30, 2009, TE filed a memorandum in opposition to
the complainants' joint application for rehearing stating that
the request simply reiterates arguments that were considered
and rejected by the Commission in its order in these cases.

(6) In their first ground for rehearing, the complainants assert that
the Commission failed to apply the clear and unambiguous
termination language in the 2001 amendments to the special
contracts. According to the complainants, the language in the
2001 amendments provides that the contracts wi11 terminate on

-3-

4 The Commissiori noGes that the February 79, 2009, order addressed the above captiora?d comp6aints, as
well as the complaint filed by PiDcington North America, Inc. (Filkingion), in Case No. 08-256•0,CS$.
However, Pilldngtan did not fde an application for rehearing of the Commission's order.
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(7)

the date that TE stops collecting RTC charges. TE stopped
collecting RTC charges on December 31, 2008; therefore,
complainants' argue that the termination date for the contracts
is December 31, 2008. Contrary to the Commission's
conclusion, the complainants insist that the termination
provisions of their contracts are not based on the attainment of
defined kWh sales levels as suggested by the stipulations in the
ETP Case, RSP Grse, and the RCP Case. Furthermore, the
complainants argue that it is irrelevant that the RTC charges
continued beyand the date the defined kWh sales were
achieved, because the only legally relevant fact is that the
term.ination provisions in the 2001 amendments are tied to the
cessation of the RTC charges, and anything outside of the 2001
amendments (i.e., the parol evidence contained in the
stipulations in the ETP Case, RSP Case, and the RCP Case) is
irrelevant.

In response to the complainants' first ground for rehearing, TE
states that the Commission applied the correct termination
date, February 2008, to the contracts. According to TE, the
Commission rightly determined that the ETP stipulation, under
which the complainants extended their contracts, provided that
the RTC charges would be collected until TE's cnmulative sales
reached a defined kWh level. Subsequently, the RSP Case gave
the complainants the oppmtunity to further extend their
contracts; then the RCP Case held that contracts extended under
the ETP, but not the RSP, would continue until the meter read
date in February 2008. TE points out that, without reference to
the definition of RTC charges in the various Commission
orders and the associated stipulations, the termination
language contained in the special contracts would have no
meaning. TE submi.ts that the complainants continue to ignore
the fact that what is being collected today in the RTC charge is
not what was coilected in 2401., Moreover, TE states that, since
the Comm3ssion has the express authority to modify the
contracts at issue, the complainanis' argument relating to the
issues that the Conunission may consider, whether parol
evidence or not, must fail. TE reasons that the complainants
did not extend their agreement under the RSP Case and now
they are attempting to coliaterally attack the Commission's
decision in the RSP Case for their own failure to act.

h-
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(B) With regard to the complainants' first ground for rehearing, the
Commission finds that they have raised no new issue that we
did not already consider at length in our order. The
complainants are essentially asking us to ignore the language
in the stipulation approved in the ETP Case which ties the
calculation of the RTC charges to kWh sales, even though it
was the ETP Cnse that formed the basis for the 2001
amendments. As we recognized in our order, the EIP
stipulation specifically provided that the RTC charges would
be collected until TE's cumulative sales reached a defined kWh
sales level; the February 2008 termination dates for the
complainants' contracts were consistent with this method for
calculating the termination dates. Furthermore, the
complainants were given an oppoxtunity in the subsequent
RSP Case to extend their contracts. The fact that the
complainants did not follow the RSP Case and extend their
contracts cannot now be cured by redefining the meaning of
RTC charges as set forth in the ETP Case. Therefore, we
conclude that the complainants' request for rehearing on this
issue is without merit and should be denied.

(9) In their second ground for rehearing, the complainants assert
that the Commission erred by modifying the terms of the
complainants' special contracts without requiring TE to meet
the burden imposed by Section 4905.31, Revised Code, and
show that modification of the termination date was needed to
protect the public interest. According to the complainants, the
Co*n^•iCaion's conclusion that the termination date of the
contracts is tied to the kWh sales level is not legally
supportable because it ignores the language of the special
contracts entered into by TB and the complainants, in favor of
language contained in a stipulation to which only TE, and not
the complainants, is a party.

(10) Contrary to the assertions by the complainants in their second
assignment of error, TE submits that neither the Commission
nor TE improperly modified the contracts in any way. TE
believes that, when the Commission fixed the termination date
of the complainants' contracts in the RCP order, the
Commission was not acting because the rates in the contracts
were unreasonable or unjust, but the Cornmission "was simply
fixing what was up until then a moving target so as to ensure
that the parties' intentions were satisfied." Furthermore, TB

-5-
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offers that no party sought to set aside the contracts in a
manner that would be subject to the statutory public interest
standard of review. Rather, TE posits that, because the RCP
order materially altered the .process for collecting RTC charges,
the Commission had to decide what the termination date
would be for those contracts that were tied to the original RTC
charge.

(11) To clarify, through our order, the Commission did not modify
the terms of the complainants' special contracts. What the
Commission did was review, in detail, the evidence and
arguments in these cases, which included consideration of our
previous orders in the ETP Case, RSP Case, and the RCP Case.
As we stated previously, based upon our review, we concluded
that the ETP stipulation specifically provided that the RTC
charges would be collecbeci until TE's cumulative sales reached
a defined kWh sales level and the February 2008 fiermination
dates for the complainants' contracts were consistent with this
method for calculating the termination dates. The fact that the
Commission disagrees with the complainants' interpretation of
the contract does not mean that we modified the contract;
rather, we are appropriately interpreting our previous orders.
Accordingly, we find that the complainants' second ground for
rehearing is without merit and should be denied.

(12) The complainants contend, in their third ground for rehearing,
that the Commission s order violates the complainants' right to
due process. In support of this argument, the complainants
note that none of them were parties to the ETP Case, RSP Case,
or the RCP Case, and TE never brought an action against any of
them under Section 4905.26, Revised Code, to obtain a
determination that the special contract termination provisions
were unreasonable or unlawful under Sections 4905.22 or
4905.31, Revised Code, or any other statutory provision.
Therefore, the complainants posit that they were never given
adequate notice or the opportunity to be heard on the subject of
TE's efforts to modify the termination provisions in the
contracts.

(13) TE respondsto the complainants' third ground for rehearing by
pointing out that the issue of whether the complainants were
required to join as parties to the RSP Case and the RCP Case was
"extensively considered by the Commission" in the order in

-6-
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these cases. According to TE, the Commission appropriately
acknowledged that: neither the stipulation nor the order in the
RSP Case reyuired TE to provide notice to special contracts
customers; the newspaper pubiication in the RSP Case
referenced the RTC charge as an issue in that case; the
complainants have experts in their employ that could have
tracked the RSP Case; and that al1 of TE's special contracts
customers, including the complainants, had the same
opportunity to parlicipate in the RSP Case.

(14) Upon consideration of the complainants' third assignment of
error, the Conunission finds that it is without merit. Again,
contrary to the complainants' position, the Cominission did not
modify the termination provisions of the special contracts.
Moreover, as TE points out we thoroughiy reviewed and
considered all of the evidence and arguments raised in these
cases. The comp ►ainants took advantage of the opportunity
presented by virtue of the ETP Case to extend their contracts;
however, they then wish to submit that their rights to due
process were violated because they were not parties to the case.
Bimilarly, the complainants could have either been parties to
the RSP Case and the RCP Case or they could have had their
experts follow the cases. In any event, the record in these cases
clearly indicates, as reflected in our order, that the
complainants were properly afforded due process.
Accordingly, we conclude that the complainants tturd ground
for rehearing should be denied.

ORDER:

It is, therefore,

ORDERED, That the compiainants' joint application for rehearing be denied. It is,
further,
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ORDERED, That copies of the entry on rehearing be served upon aIl interested
persons of record in this case.

THE PUBLIC LTTiLiTTES COMMISSION OP OHIO

I

Alan R. ScAriber; Chairman

Paul A. Centolella onda Haztman F

-zr i►C^

Valerie A. i.emmie Chery . Roberto

CMTP/vrm

Entered in the Journal

.Ak2 15 7nno

A^, sk-gaev--'
Rene@ J. Jenkins
Secretary



BEFORE

THE PUBLIC UTILrrIFS COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Complaints of
Worthington Industries,
The Calphalon Corporation,
Y.raft Foods Global, Inc.,
Brusn WeIlman, Inc., and
Martin Marietta Magnesia Specialties, LLC,

Complainants,

Case Nos. 06-67-Ei.-CSS
08-146-EL-GSS
08-146-EL-CSS
08-254-EL-CSS

v. 1 08-893-EIrC.SS

The Toledo Edison Company,

Respondent.

CONCURRING OPINION OF COMMISSIONER PAUL A. CENTOLELLA

I am concemed by the lack of specific notice to contract parties in the RCP case that
their contracts would be subject to interpretation or potential modification in that
proceeding. However, based on the record in these cases, I am not persuaded, considering
anew the terms of the 2001 agreements, that a different result from that reached in the RCP
case is appropriate. I therefore concur in the result of the Comm.ission's Entry on
Rehearing.

VZ a^^geA^
Paul A. Centolella
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BEFORE

THE PUBLIC UTILTPIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Complaints of
Wortlhington Industries,
The Calphalon Corporation,
Kraft Foods Global, Tnc.,
Brush Wellman, Itu.,
Piikington North America, Tnc., and
Martin Marietta Magnesia Specialtles, LLC,

Complainants,

V.

The Toledo Edison Company,

Respondent.

Case Nos. 08-67-EICSS
08-145-EGC9S
08-146-ffi.-C$6
08-25q-ELrC51S
08-255-EL-C'SS

.08-893-ELCBS

OF'INION AND ORDER

The Commission, considering the complqint, the evidence of record, the arguments
of the parties, and the applicable law, hereby issnes its opinion and order.

APPEARANCES:

Mark A. Haydm FirstEnergy Service Company, 76 South Main Street, Alcron, Ohio
44308, and Calfee, Halter & Griswold, LLP, by James F. Lang and Tracy Scott johnson,
1400 KeyBank Center, 800 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114, on betialf of The
Toledo Edison Company.

Bricker & Eckler, LLP, by Thomas J. (YBrien and Matthew W. Wamock,100 South
Third Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215, on behalf of Worthington Industries, Brush Wellman,
Inc., and Pilkington North America, Inc.

Waite, Schneider, Bayless & Chesley, Co., LPA, by D. Mfchael Grodhans,107 South
High Street, Suite 450, Columbus, Okdo 43215, on behalf of T'he Calphalon Corpora6on.

Craig L Srnith, 2824 Coventry Roadd Cleveland, Ohio 44120, on behaif of Kraft
Foods Global, Inc.

TLia S. to certify that the i.=yee appearittg $re an
acourata and ccmap7.ate roproduetion of a ca*e lile
daausaaat da11 " in tbe rego2er aouraue of bnaiaaeo.
'1'ecLaiciar< /''^i _ ^ta xtrooeeeed 2,^19 z n^^
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Kravitz, Brown & Dortrh, LLC., by Michael D. Dortch and Richard R. Parsons, 145
East Rich Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215, on behalf of Martin Marietta Magnesia 9pecialties,
LLC.

OPINION:

1. BACKGROI3ND AND HLSIORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS

The Toledo Edison Company ('TE) is an etectric light company, as defined in Section
4905.03(A)(4), Revised Code, and a public utility as defined in Section 4905.02, Revised
Code. TE, along with Ohio Edison Company and The Cleveiand Electric Illuminating
Company, are whoIly-owned subsidiaries of FirstEnergy Corporation Gointly these
subsidiaries will be referred to herein as FirstEnergy). Worthington Industries
(Worthington), The Calphalon Corporation (Calphalon), Kraft Foods Global, Inc. (I4raft),
Brush Wellman, Inc. (Brush), Pllkington North America, W. (Pillcington), and Martin
Marietta Magnesia Specialties, LLC (Martin), are customers of TE.

Worthington, Calphalor4; ICraft, Brush, and Pilldngton (colleclively, coanplainants)
filed complaints against TE between January 23, 2006, and March 24, 2008. On March 14
and 24, 2008, Calphalon and Worthington, respectively, filed amended complairtts. As
explained in further detail below, the underlying facts set forth by the complainants are
similar. Generally, the complainants allege that TB attempted to unilateraIIy amend the
speciai contracts it entered into with the compiafnants. According to the eomplainants,
TE's actions are unjust, unreasonable, and unlawful and in violation of Sections 4905.22,
4905.31, 4905.32, 4905.35, Revised Code, and Rule 4901:1-1-03, Ohio Administrative Code
(O.A.C.). TE filed its answers to the complaints and the amended complaints between
February 13, 2008, and Apri13, 2008. By entries issued March 13,2008, and Apr717, 2008,
the attorney examiner, inter alia, consolidated these five complaints. On July 17, 2008,
M.artin filed a complaint against TE, along with a motion requesting that its case be
consolidated with the other five cases. The attorney examiner grarited•Martin's motion for
consolidation at the hearing held in these matters on July 23, 2006 (Ivlartin is also referred
to as a complainant).

An evidentiary hearing was held in these matters on July 23, 2008. Briefs and reply
briefs were filed by TE and the complainants on August 26, 2008, and September 23, 2008,
respectively. At the request of the parties, the reply brief deadline waS extended to
September 26, 2008.

II. APPLICABLE LAW

The complaints in these proceedings were filed pursuant to Section 4905.26, Revised
Code, which provides, in relevant part, that the Commission will hear a case:
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[u]pon complaint in writing against any public utility ... that
any rate . . . charged ... is in any respect unjust, unreasonable,
unjustly discriminatory, unjustly preferential, or in violation of
Iaw....

In complaint cases before the Commission, the complainant has the burden of proving its
case. Grossman v. Public Utilities Commission., 5 Ohio St.2d 189, 190, 214 N.S.2d 666, 667
(1966), Thus, in order to prevail, the complainants must prove the allegations in their
complaints, by a preponderance of the evidence.

III. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

A. ioint Stinulations of Facts

At the hearing, TE, Worthington, Calphalon, Kraft, Brush, and pSlkington pnmntted
a joint stipulation of facts, Likewise, TB and Martin submitted a joint stipulation of facts.
These two documents shall be jointly referred to as the stipulations of fact. According to
the stipulations of fact, the parties agree, iraferalis, to the following facts:

(1) The complainants individually entered into initial special
contracts with TE between 1990 and 1997, whereby TE agreed to
provide them electric service with the individual contracts
expiring between 1995 and 2006.

(2) These initial special contracts were approved by the Commission
pursuant to Section 4905.31, Revised Code.

(3) The complainants individuaIly entered imo special contracts
with TE to extend the termination date of their initial special
contracts:

(4) By order issued July 19, 2000, the Conunission approved an
electr9c transition plan (ETP) stipulation, in Case No. 99-1212-FsIr
ETP (E'TP Case).1

(5) The ETP atipulation authorized TE to give its special contract
customers a"onerti.me right through December 31, 2001 to
extend their current contracts through the date at which the RTC

In the Matter of the Application of FSrst Energy Cory. on Behaif of Ohio Edisoa Compaay, The Cleaefand EleMerc
INurninating Compang and The To[edn Edison Company for Approoat of Tlxir TranstNon Plans and for
Aut]wrrzafion to Copecl Transition Reuenues, Case Nos. 99-1212-E4E1T, et aL, ppipion aed Order (fuly 19,
?ADO).
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3

charges cease for TE." As required by the ETl' stipulation and
the STP order, TE gave notice to each special contracts customer
that it could terminate, leave unchaaged, or extend the term of
its contract. The complainants received the notifications. Each
complainant elected to extend its special ' contract. The
individual contracls defined RTC to mean regulatory transition
charges.

(6) The ETP order detemrined for TE its total allowable transition
costs, including the costs for regulatory transition assets,
pursuaat to Section 4928.39, Revised Code, at $1,366,034,515.
The transition charges for customer classes and rate schedules
are the charges established under Section 4928.40, Revised Code.
Under the ETP stipulation, regulatory transition costs would be
collected until TE's cumulative sales, after January 1, 2001,
reached 71,613,7182 kilowatt hour (kWh) or until June 30, 2007,
whichever occurred earlier. The saIes level and date could be
adjusted as provided for in the ET'P stipulation.

(7) On October 21, 2003, FirstEnergy filed an application for
approval of a rate stabilization plan (RSP) in Cam Nos. 03-2144-
EL-ATA, et al. (RSP Came).3

(8) On February 11, 2004, FirstEnergy, Ohio Hospitals Association,
Cargill lncarporated, Industrial Energy Users-Ohio (IEU-Ohio),
Ohio Energy Group (OEG), and Ohio Partners for Affordable
Energy filed a stipulation in the RSP Cnse.

(9) On February 24, 2004, FirstEnergy filed a Revised. RSP in the RSP
Case that included language from the RSP stipulation. The
Revised RSP provided that TE's collection of RTC.charges would
continue until the earlier of (a) the last biIIs rendered reflecting
July 2UA6 usage for TE or (b) when kWh distribution sales after
January 1, 2004, reached 44,032r303,000 kWh.

4-

The Commission notes that, while the stipulattons in Hwse cases refesences 71,613,718 kWh as the sales
level set forth in the E1T stipulation, the BTP stipulation attiizes the sales level of 71,613,788,718 kWh.
In the Matter of the App[irnHon of Ohio Filison Company,l7v Gemdmd Electric IRuminatfng Cmnparry and The
Toledo Edison Company for AuNur(!y to Continue and Modify Crrfats Regulafory Aoeounting Practices rmd
Proccedures, for Tariff Approvals and to Establiah Ralps and Otlar Charges Irteluding Regulatory Trmisition
Charges Following the Market Deaelopment Period, Case Nos. 03-2144EL-ATA, et a1, Opinion and Order
(june 9, 2004).
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(10) By order issued June 9, 2004, the Commission approved the
Revised RSP, with rnadifications and conditions. The RSP order
also provided for recovery of shopping credit incentive deferrals
and other deferrals created by the Revised RSP through an
Extended RTC. By entry on rehearing in the RSP Case, the
Commission approved a reduction in TB's distribution sales
target to 42,748,303,000 kWh.

(11) On September 9, 2005, FirstEnergy filed an application in Case
Nos. 05-112rELATA, et al. (RCP Case)4 requesting approval of a
rate certainty plan (RCP) as set forth in a stipulation signed by
FirstEnergy, OEG, IEU-Ohio, and a number of municipalities.

(12) The RCP provided, in part, for adjustment of the regulatory
transition cost and extended regulatory transition cost recovery
periods and the regulatory transition cost rate levels to
concurrently recover all aavounts autharized by the Commission
through usage as of December 31, 2008, for TE.

(13) Paragraph 12 of the RCP stipulation states as follows:

The special contracts that were extended under
the RSP shall continue in effect for each Company
until December 31, 2A08 for...Toledo Edison....
The special contracts that were extended as part
of the ETP case, but not the RSP case, shall
continue in effect until the special contract
customers' nieter read date in the following
months (which are consistent with the ETP's
method of calculation of the contract end
dafies):...Toledo Edison - February 2008;....

(14) By order issued January 4, 2006, the Comnussion approved, with
modifications, the RCP and the RCP stipulation. The RCP order
authorized TE to recover RTCs through December 31, ZQ08, and
TE has continued to recover RTCs after complainants' February
2008 billing dates,

4 In the Matter of the Ayyiication of Ohto Edfson Coapang, The Cleoelaxd E4itrfc Rluminatirig Company and The
Toledo Edison Company jor Authority to lvforkf y' Certain Accounting Practiaes and for Tartf f Apyroaals, Caee
Nos. OS-1125-EUATA, et aL, Opinion and order Qanuary 4, 2006).
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(15) Between February Z006 and September 2007 TE infaarmed each of
the complainants that their special contract would terminate at
the complainant's meter read date in February 2008.

(16) The February 2008 termination dates of the complainants'
special contracts, as set out in the RCP stipulation, were
consistent with the RTC kWh targets adopted in the ETP Case
and the RSP Case. TE did not directly rely on the accounting for,
and of, regulatory assets, and whether recovery of the regulatory
transition charge ceased, as the basis for tem-iinating the
complainants' special contracts. On March 1, 2008, TE's
cumulative sales after February 1, 2001, were 74,146,556,221
kWit, and cumulative saIes after January 1, 2004, were
43,810,526,741 kN7h TE projects its regulatory transition charge
will cease on or before December 31, 2008.

(17) The RSP filed in the RSP Case on October 21, 2003, provided, in
part, that the "[p]lan does not affect the termination dates foz
special contracts as such dates would have been determined
under Case No. 99-1212-EI.-SFP, but in no event shall such
contracts terminate later than December 31, 2008." The
approved Revised RSP expanded that RSP language to read as
follows:

This Plan does not affect the termination dates for
special contracts as such dates would have been
determined under Case No. 99-1212 EL-STP, but
in no event shaii such contracts terminate later
than December 31, 2008, provided that, upon
request of the customer, or its agent, received
within 30 days of the Commi.ssion's order in this
case, the Company niay extend the term of any
such special contract through the period that the
extended RTC charge is in effect for such
Company, if doing so would enhance or mainfiain
jobs and economic conditions within its service
area,

(18) There were 46 TE special contract customers that were eligible to
further extend their special contracts as provided for in the
Revised RSP; nine of these 46 customers requested that TE
extend the term of their special contracts within the required 30
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days after issuance of the RSP order. None of the nine had
intervened in the RSP Case.

(19) No special contract customer that requested an ext.ension during
the 30.day period authorized by the RSP order was refused. No
special contract customer requested an extension pursuant to the
process set forth in the Revised RSP before or after the 30-day
period. Complainants did not submit a request to TE to extend
the tenns of their special contracts during the 30-day period.

(20) FirstEnergy published notice of the December 3, 2003, hearing
and the local public hearings in the KSP Case as set forth in the.
Commission's October 28, 2003, entry in the RSP Case. TE did
not directly notify each special contract customer through direct
mailings or bill inserts of the opportunity for special contract
customers to extend their contracts after filing the RSP
stipulation, Revised RSP, or after the RSP order.

(21) The parties requesfied that administrative notice be taken of
various filings irt the ETP Case, RSP Case, and RCP Case.

(Jt. Ex.1; Martin/TE Jt. Ex.1).

ln addition, TE has entered into escrow agreements with Worthington, Calphalon,
Kraft, Brush, and Pilkington pursuant to which each complainant will pay into escrow
account the difference between what each complainant and TE allege should be the cost
for electric service between their February 2008 billing date and December 31, 2008. The
escrow agreements provide that, unless the parties agree otherwise, the funds will be
disbursed upon receipt by the escrow agent of a final, non-appealable order of the
Commission ordering the amount of the escrowed funds and intesest to be disbursed at.
Ex. 1 at 11). At the hearing, witnesses for Worthington, Calphalory Kraft, Brnsh, and
Pilkington est3mate that the following has or will be deposited in the escrow account:
Pilkin,gton, $1 mill.ion from March through December 2008; Worthington, $1 million
from March through December 2008; Brush, $2 million frem March through December
2008, which represents a 40 percent increase in costs; Kraft, $300,000 to $650,000 from
March through December 2008, which represents a 20 to 43 percent increase in costs;
Calphalon, $166,595.73 for the t2uee months after TE said the contract was tertninated in
February 2008, which represents a 54 percent increase in costs (Tr. at 28, 43, 55; Kraft Ex. 1
at 4; Calphalon Ex. 1 at 5). Furthermore, from its February 2008 meter read date through
June 2008, Martin spent approximately $442,407 more on electricity than it would have
spent had the contract continued in effect; the difference represents an increase of 24.2
percent in Martin's electricity costs (Martin/TE Jt. Ex.1 at 9).
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B. Comnlainants' Factual Argumts

$

By way of background, witne,sses for the complainants state that: Pilkington has a
plant in Rossford, Ohio with approximately 300 employees and the largest operation at
that plant is float glass production; Worthington has a Delta, Ohio steel processing facility
with 170 employees; Brush has a facility in Elmore; Ohio with approximately 600
employees that produces high performance copper, nickel, and beryllium alloys; Kraft has
a flour milling plant in Toledo, Ohio with 95 employees; Calphalon has a cookware and
accessories plant, and distribution center in Perrysburg, Ohio with 250 employees; and
Martin has a limestone facility in Woodville, Ohio that has 175 employees (Pit[cington Ex.1
at 2; Worthington Ex. I at 1-2; Brush Ex.1 at 1; Kraft Ex. l at 1 and 2 at 4; Calphalon Ex. l
at 2-3; Comp. Br. at 6-7).

The witness for Calpha3on asserts that, with the enormous irwrease in electricity
costs, it will be difficult for the company to remain economically competitive and viable in
Ohio compared to the costs of similar products from China (Calphalon Ex.1 at 6). Since
the PiIlcington facility is an automotive manufacturing facility, Its witness submits that it is
the "most at-risk of business specie:" According to the witness for Pilkingtory to
successfully compete In the global automotive market, its facility must have access to
competitively priced electricity (Pilkington Ex. 1 at 2-3). Worthington's witneas points out
that electricity accounts for 5.95 percent of the total variable operating cost for its 17elta
facility, "which is a significant percentage for any single input to production eosts.°
Worthington s witness states that the increased electric rates resulting from termination of
the speciat contract by TE will reduce employee profit sharing by $237,000. Moreover,
Worthington's witness submits that, in a globally-competitive market, an increased
electric:ity expense on the magnitude noted above is a serious burden (Worthington Ex.1
at 2).

The complafnants subrnEt that their initial special contracts with TE were approved
by the Comnrission in accordance with Section 4905.31, Revised Code. Furthermore, the
complainants explain that the complainants and TE modified the initial special contracts
from time to tfine, including an amendment in 2001, as approved by the Commission.
However, the complainants allege that TE unilaterally modified the initial contracts, as
amended in 2001, without direct notice to the complainants and without the complainants'
consent (Comp. Br., at 1, 9-10).

Mr. Eddy, testifying on behalf of Kraft explains that the initial contracts were
amended in 2001 pursuant to a written offer made by TE in conjuruction wfth the ETP Cuse
which set forth options, one of which would extend the special contract untii the collection
of regulatory transition charges cease for TE (Kraft Ex. 2 at 3). However, witnesses for the
complainants submit that no one froue their companies was made aware of the
opportunity in 2004 to extend their contracts with TE. Had the companies been aware that
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they could lock in their contract rate until December 31, 2008, the witrtesses contend that
the complainants would have done so (Kraft Ex. 2 at 5; Calphalon Ex.1 at 6).

Mr. Yankel, testifying on behalf of all the complainantss set forth the comptainants'
position with regard to the issues surrounding the speciat contracts entered into between
the complainants and TE. He points out that the primary focus of these complaints is on
the 2001 amendments to the co.s ►plainants' special contracts, which were put in place in
response to the ETP stipulation. Within these 2001 amendments, witness Yankel notes that
the terma "regulatory transition costs," "regulatory transition charges," and "RTC" are
used in such a way that they inay be confusing. The witness points out that the
"regulatory transition costs," which are iruvrred by TE, and the "regulatory tranaition
charges," which are paid by customers, are not the same thing and that the focal point of
these cases is the "regulatory transition charges," not the costs. According to witness
Yankel, in the 2001 contracts, the term "RTC' refers to "regulatory transition charges," not
costs. Purthermore, he points to the language in the 2001 contract amendments which
specify that TE desired to extend the existing contracts "through the date which RTC
ceases," which he believes refers to when the regulatory transition charges cease (Comp.
Ex.1 at 3-4).

W9tness Yankel begins his analysis stating that the ETP Carae set a recovery per.iod
for TB's regulatory transition costs via the regulatory transition charges based upon
specific energy consumption levels, and the EI'P stipulation contemplated that the revenue
collected in the RTC charge would cease for TE by June 30, 2007. The witne.as explains
that, under the terms of the approved ETP stipulation, special contracts customers were
given the option of extending their contracts through the date the RTC charge ceases for
TE. Thus, he explains that, in accordance with the stipulation and order in the ETP Case,
special contracts customers, including the complainants, were sent written notice from TE
in 2001 of the possibility to terminate or extend the term of their contracts. Of those
special contracts customers, Yankel stated that 46, including the complainants, opted to
extend their contracts (Comp. Ex. 1 at 5-6, 21; Comp. Br. at 11).

According to the comp]ainants, in the ETP Case, the recovery of the regulatory
transition costs was tracked in order to ensure that the doIlars specified for eventual
recovery were, in fact, recovered; but the tem-iination of the complainants' special
contracts under the 2001 amendments were dependent on the date that TE ceased
collection of the RTC charges, not the cost recovery. The complainants argue that, while
the ETP order determined the total allowable transition costs that TE could recover, the
order did not tie the termination dates of the complainants' special contracts to tracked
recovery of the regulatory traasition costs (Comp. Br. at 12). Pilki.ngton's position is that
the special contract should continue until December 31, 2008, or whenever TE's collection

5 Martin is not sponsoring YankePs testimony (Tr. at 1D).
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of the RTC charges ceases (Pilkington Ex. 1 at 3). ICraft's witness Eddy agrees, stating that
the 2001 agreement with TE was that TE had to cease coIlecting its RTC charges before the
speciel contract anded; however, the witness points out that TE cancelled the special
contract rate arrangements to start charging higher contract rates, while TE continues to
collect RTC charges from Kraft and other customeis (Kraft Ex. I at 3).

Subsequent to the ETP Case, witness Yankel explains that the Commisaion
considered the RSP Case. The witness notes that none of the complaiuvants in the instant
cases were parties in the RSP Case (Camp. Ex. I at 21). Witness Yankel points out that the
newspaper notice published by TE in the RSP Case, which was based on the application in
that case, stated that "[t]his Plan does not affect the tP**ninAtion dates for special contracts
as such dates would have been detennined under [the ETP Case]" (Coamp. Ex.1 at 10).

Mr. Yankel states that the RSP stipulation: cantemplated that the regulatory
transition costs would end for TE in July 2008, rather tlian June 2007, as set forth in the
ETP Case; provided for an Extended RTC charge after July 2008, to recover the regulatory
transition costs; and, in Paragraph VIII(8), provided that "upon request of the
customer...received within 30 days of the Commission's order in this case, the [c]ompany
may extend the term of any such special contract through the period that the extended
RTC charge is in effect...if doing so would enhance or maiatain jobs and ecanomic
conditions wititin its service territory" (Comp. Ex. 1 at 11, 24). According to the
complainants, the Extended RTC charge was designed to go into effect after the RTC
charge ended in order to allow for recovery of certain deferrals created by the RSP
stipulation; however, TB was required to file for Comnussion approval of the Extended
RTC charge before it could become effective and TB never made that filing. As a result,
the complainants argue that the RTC charge never ended and the Extended R'IL charge
never became effective (Comp. Br. at 17-18). Therefore, according to the complainants, the
RSP Case and Panigraph VIII(8) of the Revised RSP left undisturbed the termination date
of the 2001 amenda►ents to the contracts that were approved through the ETP Case for
those customers who did not extend their contracts within the 30-day window;
accordingly, the termination date is the date on which the RTC charge ceases for TE
(Comp. Br. at 13, 25-26; Comp. Bx.1 at 14).

In response, TE submits that the Revised RSP specifically provided that the
Extended RTC charge would become effective when the RTC charge was no longer
effective; thus, no additional filing was necessary. TB explains that the RCP transformed
the RTC charge that had been in place since the ETP Case into RTC components
(comprised of both the RTC and the Extended RTC) that took on a new role in recovering
costs that were not contemplated by the parties in 2IJD1 when the contract extensions were
tied to TE's collection of the RTC charges. According to TE, the onty reason the RTC
charge would not end in late 2007 or early 2008 as contemplated by the parties in 2001 was
because TE agreed in the RSP Case and the RCP Case to stabiiize rates and accept
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additional deferrals through 2MS. Therefore, in order "to ensure that the termination of
the [c]omplainants' special contracts was not affected by this iranaformation in the
purpose of the RTC charges/components, the RCP fixed the termination date for Toledo
Edison's special contract customers during the month when the RTC charge, as originally
formulated, would most-likely have ended - February 2006" (TE Rep. Br. at 4-5).

According to witness Yankel, while the stipulation in the RSP Case gave special
contract customers the right to request a contract extension when the RTC charges cease, it
inappropriately placed the full burden of knowing about the extensions and timely
requesting an extension on the customers. The witness goes on to note that, while copies
of the stipulation in the RSP Case were served on the intervenors, unlike in the ETP Case,
TE provided no notice, via written or verbal communication, informing the complainants
regarding the need for or opportunity to extend their contracts. Witness Yankel further
notes that the limited 30-day window from the issuance of the order in the RSP Case for
special contracts customers to act to extend the contracts placed a burden on those who
did not participate in the RSP Case because the offer to extend the coriiracts was only
available publically through the Commission's docketing system He asserts that only the
special contracts customers that were members of IEC7-Ohio or OLG, which intervened in
the RSP Case, were aware of the 30-day window to request an extension (Comp. Ex.1 at
12-13). Therefore, according to the complaiaants, the concept of equitable estoppel
prohibits TE from arguing that the complainants should have known of the opportunity to
extend their contracts because, due to the fact that the complainants received direct
notification pursuant to the ETP Case even though they did not intervene in that case, the
complainants reasonably relied on TE to provide future notices concerning their contracts
(Comp. Br. at 36). TE submits that the complainants' equitable estoppel argument does
not apply, stating, that the complainants have not shown that TE "intentionally or
negligently induced [clomplainants to believe that Toledo Edison would directly notify
them of the opportunity . ..to amend their special contracts" (TE Rep. Br. at 13).

In the subsequent RCP Case, twne of the complainants in the instant cases were
parties (Comp. Ex. I at 21). Witness Yankel submits that, in the RCP Case, the use of the
term Extended RTC charge was nullified, because TE "never implemented the accounting
treatment contemplated under the revised RSP. [s]tipulation and Revised RSP"; and TE
projected that the RTC charge would continue in effect until it ceases on December 31,
2(IU8. Consequently, according to the witness, the terms of the complainants' contracts
continue in effect, as long as TE collects the RTC charge, the RTC charge has never ceased,
and the Factended RTC charge was never put in place (Comp. Ex. 1 at 11, 15, 19). The
complainants emphasize that the terms of the 2001 amendments to the special contracts do
not refer to or depend on any calculation; the termination of the 2001 amendments only
depend on when TE ceases the RTC charge. However, the complainants acknowledge that
the ETP atipulation, the 2Q01 amendments, and the RCP order all contemplated that TE
would cease recovery of its RTC charges when certain kWh targets had been achieved,
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which they believe is why the RCP stipulation pravides that the specIal contrwls would
teravnate in February 2008; but; now TE projects that its RTC charges will eease at the end
of December 2008 (Comp. Br. at 19). Furthermore, Yankel submits that the RCP
stipulation provided for lower rates and maintaining the historic base distribution rates
(Comp. Ex.1 at 16). In the witness' view, there is no basis for treating the ivne customers
that exercised the option provided for in the Revised RSP any diffexently than the
complafnants that extended their contracts pursuant to the ETP stipulation, because all 46
customers had 2001 amendments that continued through the date that the RTC charges
cease for TE (Comp. Ex.1 at 19-20).

C. TE's Factual Ar ents

TE's witness Noxxis submits that the February 2008 term9natkm date of the
complainants' special contracts, as set forth in the RCP, is consistent with the regulatory
transition cost kWh targets adopted in the ETP Case and the RSP Case. The witness
explains that, according to the ETP stipulation, special contract customers were given the
right to extend their contracts through the date at which the RTC charges cease for TB. He
goes on to note that the ETP stipulation provided for two optiorns for terntinating TE's
collection of the RTC charges: when the kWh distribuiion sales met 71,613,788,718 kWhs,;
or June 30, 2007. Norris further explains that, in a March 2003 compliance filing made in
Case No. 02-2877-BLrUNC6 6 TS estimated that it would cease recovering RTC, based on
the RTC kWh target, in February 2008; the estimated date was later adjusted to March
2008. According to the witness, using updated infoamation, and assuming the kWh
method set out in the ETP Case of calculating when TE would cease recovering the RTC,
the date would now be in May 2008 (TE Ex. 1 at 3A 6). TE submits that the 2001
amendments entered into between TE and each of the compla9nants changed the
termination date of the contracts from a fixed date to one that was based on formulas
involving distribution sales ('TS Br. at 8).

Mr. Norris then turned to the RSP Case stating that, in accordance with the
Commission's order, TE's coBection of the RTC cliarges would cease on the earlier of the
last bills rendered in July 2008 or when the kWh distribution sales after January 1, 2004,
reached 42y748,303,000 kW h,; it was estimated that the kWh target would be reached by the
end of 2007. Ac,cording to the witness, using updated information and assuming the kWh
method used in the RSP Case of caleulating when TE would cease recovering RTC, the date
would now be in January 2008 (TB Ex. I at 5).

With regard to the RCP Case, witness Norris explains that, whereas the ETP Case
and the RSP Case were conditioned upon RTC recovery and the kWh sales targets, the Rq'
established specific dates for special contracts, notwithstanding any coIlection of the RTC

6 In the Matter of the Application of firstEnergy Corp. on btiwlf of Ohio Edison Conrpmig, The Cleveumd Electrfc
Itiuminating Company, and T1ie Tokdo Ediam+ Company pr Approoal ofTartffAdjustments.
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charges. The witness notes that, pursuant to the RCP Case, special contracts that were
extended under the RSP Case continued until December 31, 200B; however, contracls that
were extended as part of the ETP Case, but not the RCP Case, such as the complainants'
contracts, continued in effect until the customer's meter read date in February 2008 for 1'B
(TE Ex. 1 at 6). Thus, according to TE, the RCP order modified each special contract
extended under the ETP Case, but not the RSP Case, and established a definite, easily
understood termination date. In 'fE's view, the February 2008 tennination date was
consistent with the parties' original expectations, with the distribution sales targets set
forth in the Ei'P order, as well as the distribution sales targets in the RSP order (TE Br. at 7-
$,11-12). The complainants contend that Norris' "testimony asserting that TE has met its
RTC kWh targets using the ETP and RSP tracking methods before temunating
[c]omplainants' special contracts on the February 2008 meter read dates is
irrelevant ... contract terniutation remained tied to TS's continuing collection of RTC
charges" (Comp. Br. at 24).

TE points out that each of the complainants are sophisticated purchasers of electric
service that have employees who are responsible for purchasing electricity for their Ohio
facilities and that they have obtained discounted rates from TB for many years. TB asserts
that the complainants were given the same opportunity as all other spec3al contracts
customers in 2004 to extend the duration of their special contracts; however, the
complainants did not request an extension during the 30-day window authorized in the
RSP Case. TE points out that TE was not required either by rale or order of the
Commission to provide notice of the opportunity to extend the complainants' contracts
pursuant to the Revised RSP; instead contract customers received notice via the
Commission s docket in this case (TE Br. at 4-7).

D. Parties' Legal Arguments

The complainants argue that, by teraunating the special contracts ten months before
the termination date, TE is violating Section 4905.22, Revised Code, by demanding unjust
and unreasonable charges for electric service in excess of that allowed by the Commission
in the ETP Case and the Commission-approved 2001 amendments (Comp. Rep. Br. at 10).
Contrary to the complainants' assertions, TS avers that It has not violated Sectton 4905.22,
Revised Code, pointing out that the complainants admit that they are being charged
pursuant to a tariff that has been deemed just and reasonable by the Commission.
Moreover, TE notes that the complainants' now-terminated contracts, which were
authorized by Section 4905.31, Revised Code, are an exception to Section 4905.22, Revised
Code. According to TP, when the Cormnission approved the February 2008 tennination
date for the complainants' contracts, the complainants "defaulted to the just and
reasonable Commission-approved tariff rate" (TE Br. at 15).
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Furthermore, the complainants maintain that TB is violating Section 4905.31 and
Section 4905.32, Revised Code, by charging unjust and unreasonable rates because °those
rates are significantly higher tariff/market rates rather than those approved in the special
contracts" (Comp. Rep. Br. at 10). TE contends that it has not violated Section 4905.31 or
Section 4905.32, Revised Code, by not charging special contract rates between February
2008 and December 2008, According to TB, Section 4905.31, Revised Code, does not apply
because the Commission fixed the termination date on the contracts for February 2008 as
authorized by Section 4905.31, Revised Code; furthermore, a utility cannot violate the non-
discrimination requirements of Section 4905.32, Revised Code, by charging in accordance
with its tariff (TE Br. at 16).

The complainants also argue that 17s has mischaracterized the Comni±FS'*ort's power
to amend, alter, or modify contracts under Section 4905.31, Revised Code. The
complainants point to Commission precedent for the proposition that the Commission's
power to modify special contracts is an ex6raordinary power and exercising this power is
subject to a "burden of the highest order."7 The complainants submit that, in order to
satisfy this burden, TE must show that the contract adversely affects the public inten:st.
According to the complainants, the Commission's public interest test$ incorporates the
federal Sierm-Mobile Doctrirte,9 which provides that a utility contract can only be modified
if it adversely affects the public interest by: intpairing the finatutial ab^7ity of the utility to
render service; creating an excessive burden on other customers of the company; or
resulting in unjust discrimination. The complainants insist that TB has not, and cannot,
produce any evidence that would satisfy this test and show that the special contracts
adversely affect the public interest (Comp. Br. at. 27-28). TB responds saying that the
Sierra-Mobile Doctrine is a presumption of contract validity applied by the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission and federal appellate courts, which applies when a contracting
party seeks to terminate its contract because the rates in the contract are unjust and
unreasonable; however, according to TB this presumption is not applicable in these cases
(TB Rep. Br. at 9).

Furthermore, the complainants submit that basic common law princ3ples of contract
law prevent TB from unilaterally changing the t.erm,s of the special contracls that were
approved pursuant to Section 490531, Revised Code (Comp. Br. at 31). The complainants
also contend that the 2001 amendments clearly memorialized a defmitive termination date
for the contracts to be the date the RTC charges ceased, and that TE can not attempt to.use
Paragraph V)I1(8) of the RCP stipulation to modify the termination date of the contracts to
make indefinite and already certain term (Comp. Br. at 34-35). TB argues that the

7 Irt the Ivfatfer of the ApplicaHan of Ohto Poraer Comnpqrsy to Cancet Cafqfn Spactat Pmw Agreemtttts and fo►
Other Retief, Case No. 750161-EL-6I.P, 0pWon end Order (August 4,1976).

s Id.
9 llnited Gaa Pipe Line Co., P. Mo1nTe Gaa Sertrice Comy., 350 U.S 332 (1986); FPC a. Sdaru Pam* Power Co., 350

U.S. $48 (1956).
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complainants have failed to sustain their burden of proving that TE has violated any laws,
rules, or orders of the Commission. TB submits that, as contracts approved by the
Commission pursuant to Section 4905.31, Revised Code, T£s's contracts with the
complainants are subject to "the supervision and regniation of the commissionb and is
subject to change, aiteration, or modification by the commission" (TE Br. at 3-4).

According to the complainants, if the Comtnission did, in fact, unilatera]ly modify
the special contracts, TE violated Section 4905.35, Revised Code, because "it discriminated
in the highly 'divergent types of notice provided to its speciai contracte customers
regarding the opportunity to extend their special contracts in the RSP Case" (Gomp. Rep.
Br. at 10). Furthermore, the complainants argue that TB violated Section 4905.35, Revised
Code, by giving undue and unreasonable preference or advantage to nine of TE's special
contract customers, white unduly prejudicing or disadvantaging the remaining 37
contracts customers, including the complainants. In support of their argument, the
compiainants note that, in accordance with the ETP Case, TB treated each of the special
contract customers similarly by giving them direct notice and the same opportunity to
extend their contracts. However, in the RSP Case, the complainants argue that TB
unreasonably disadvantaged the complainants because T8 failed to provide those special
contracts customers who did not participate in the RSP Case, inciuding the complainants,
the same notice to extend the contracts that was received by special contracts customers
who were represented by active parddpants in the RSP Case (Comp. Br. at 37-38). In
response, TE states that it has not violated Section 4905.35, Revised Code, in that ali
customers were given the same opportunity to extend their contracts under the RSP order
and no special contract customer that submitted a request for extension within the 30-day
window was refused (TE Br. at 18).

The comp].aInants assert that TE violated Rule 4901:1-1-0(B), O.A.C, because it
failed to provide direct notice to the complainants describing the change in criteria or
terms involving the opportunity for the complainants to extend their spec°ial contracts
under the revised RSP. According to the complainants, the Revised RSP Is a reasonable
arrangement approved pursuant to Section 4905.31, Revised Code, and is a rate schedule
that is publicty filed and enforceable; therefore, failure to provide notice to the
complainants of the right to extend their contracts violates Rule 4901:1-1-03(B), O.A.C.
(Comp. Br. at 39140). Conversely, TE states that it has not violated Rule 4901:1-1-03,
O.A.C., because: this rule only applies to tariffs and does not apply to special contracts
under Section 4905.31, Revised Code; the extension opportunity provided for in the RSP
order was not a change or modification to the terms on the spedai contracts; and, since
disclosure under this rule is required within 90 days after the effective date of the new or
modified rates schedule, the fact that the extension opportunity was limited to the 30-day
window, renders the disclosure requirements moot (TE Br. at 20).
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TE insists that the complainants cannot be permitted to collaterally attack the
Commission's RCP order which, in effect, fixed the "date which RTC ceases" for purposes
of the complainants' special contracts as each of the complainants biIling dates In February
2008 (TE Br. at 10). According to TB, if the Commission were to find in favor of the
complainants, it wouldbe: putting into question the certainty of the Commission's orders;
violating the unambiguous terms of the RCP order; and unreasonably benefitting the
complainants by retroactively eliminateng their.risk of participating in competitive energy
markets. TE asserts that the time for the complainants to extend their contracts was
during the 30-day window in 2004, which is the same opportunity afforded to the other
special contract customers, not in 2008, which benefits the complainants by eliminating
their market risk entirely because the 2008 market prices are now known (TB Br. at 2,13).
TE submits that, given that this issue turns on an allocation of risk with regard to future
market pricing, the only reasonable time to contest the termination dates that were fixed in
the RCP order would have been at the time of the RCP order; however, TE points out that
no party filed an application for rehearing or an appeal on th9s issue. Ther+efare, the
Commission should reject the complainants' collateral attack on the RCP order, according
to TE (TE Br. at 10-11). In response, the camplainants state that, even if the complanmts are
considered collateral attacks on the RCP order as TE clairns, the Ohio Supreme Court has
recognized the use of complaints fIled pursuant to Section 4905.26, Revised Code, "as a
means of collateral attack on a prior proceeding"i0 (Comp. Rep. Br. at 9).

E. Conclusion

The complainants are seeking a determination by the Conunission in these cases
that the rates set forth in the special contracts entered into between the complainants and
TB, as amended in 2001, should continue through December 31, 2006. The complainants
insist that the 2001 amendments extend the special contracts thr'ough the date'on which TE
ceases collecting the RTC charge, which the complainants submit is December 31, 20Q8.
On the other hand, TE insists that the special contracts kmninate on the complainants'
billing dates in February 2D08, as provided for in the RCP, whEch Is consistent with the
EFP's method of. calculating the end dates for the special contracts. Our consideration of
the arguments raised by the parties in support of their positions requires a review of the
stipulations and our orders in the ETP Grse, the RSP Case, and the RCP Case. None of the
complainants were parties in the ETP Case, the RSP Case, or the RCP Case, or members of
an industrial group that was a party to those cases.

The stipulation approved in the ETP Case required TE to notify its special contract
customers that they could extend their current contracts through the date on which the
RTC charges oyase for TE; further, the BTP stipulation provided that the RTC charges
would be collected until TE's cumulative sales reached a defined kWh sales level. In

10 A1Inet Comrn. Servicrs, Inc., P. Pub. Utfl. t'_oavn., 1 Ohio St.3d 22, 24 (1982); lNestets Resdrv Traxsit n Pub.
Util. Comm., 39 Ohio St2d 16,18 (1974).
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response to this offer, the complainants opted to extend their initial special contracts and
entered into the 2001 amendments with TE.

Next came the RSP Case. Of particular importance to the cases at hand is Paragraph
VIII(8) from the Revised RSP stipulation, which reads as follows: -

This Plan does not affect the termination dates for special
contracts as such dates would have been determined under [the
ETP Case], but in no event shall such contracts terminate later
t.han December 31, 2008, provided that, upon request of the
customer, or its agent, received within 30 days of the
Commissiori s order in this case, the Company may extend the
term of any such special contract through the period that the
extended RTC charge is in effect for such Company. ...

The complainants did not request to extend their special contracts in accordance
with the Revised RSP. As noted previously, the ETP stipulation required that TE provide
notice to its special contracts customErs that they had the option to extend their contracts;
however, no such notification requirement was set forth in the Revised RSP stipulation or
the order in the RSP Case approving the stipulation. Nonetheless, without specific
language in the Revised RSP stipulation or order approving the stipulation, the
complainants would have the Conunission conclude in the instant cases that TE had an
obligation to notify the complainants of the option pursuant to the Revised RSP to actend
their special contracts beyond the termination date provided for in the 20(PI amendments.
The Commission disagrees. Essentially, we are being asked to find almost five years after
our order in the RSP Case that TB should have provided written or oral notice to the
special contract custonmers of the provision in the Revised RSP even though no sach notice
was required by the stipulation or any Commission order. Such a finding would cIearly
be inappropriate at this point in time. The Commission cannot determine, in hindsight,
that TE should have provided notice wher4, in fact, neither the RSP stipulation nor the
order required such notice. AdditionaAy, the Commission cannot now require a
modification to an approved stipulation to require the addition of such notice.
Furthermore, the complainants acknowledged that the initial newspaper publication of the
RSP Case referenced the RTC charge as an issue in the case. Moreover, the Connmission
finds no merit in the complainants' argument that equitable estoppel prohibits TE from
arguing that the complainants should have known of the option in the RSP Case to extend
the contracts because, due to the fact that TE notified them of this option in the ETP Case,
the complainants reasonably relied upon TE to notify them in subsequent cases. It is
undisputed on the record in these cases that, unlike the subsequent cases, the stipulation
and the order in the ETP Case required TE to notify its special contract customezs of the
extension option. As TE notes, there is no evidence in the record in these cases that would
lead to the concIusion that TE in any manner caused the complainants to believe, al'isent a
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directive in a speciffc case such as the one in the ETP Case, that TE wonld provide
notification to the complainants in subsequent cases.

In addition, as TE points out, the complainants have experts under their employ
that are responsible for purchasing electricity for eheir Ohio facilities and they could have
followed the RSP Cass tlnrough the Commission's docketing system (Tr. 21, 34-35, 46-47,
61-62, 110-112). ]n fact, given that their special contract termination dates had been at
issue in a simfiar prior proceeding before the Commission, i.e., the ETP Case, the
Commission would imagine that the complainants' experts would follow subsequent
related cases, such as the RSP CGUe. All 46 of TE's special contract customers had the same
opportunity to participate in the RSP Case and aIl 46 of them were given the same
opportunity under the Revised RSP stipulation to extend their contract. Therefore,
contrary to the assertions of the complainants, there is no evfdence that TB provided any
preference or advantage to any of the 46 special contracts castomers or that TB treated the
nine special contracts custmms that opted to extend their contracts within the 30-day
window any differently than it treated the 37 special contracts customers that did not
extend their contracts. In fact, to a11ow the complainants to collaterally attack our
decisions in the RSP Case and the RCP Case at t'his late date may actually be viewed as
providing the complafnants with an ur ►fair advantage over the nine contract customera
who followed the cases and took the risk to extend their contracts at a time when toda3ls
market rates were not known to them.

Turn'rng now to the provisions in the RCP Case, Paragraph 12 from the RCP
stipulation is pertinent to our decision in these complaint cases and it states:

The special contracis that were exbended under the RSP shaA
continue in effect for each Company until December 31, 20Q8
for,..Toledo Edison.... The special contracts tliat were
extended as part of the ETP case, but not the RSP case, shall
continue in effect until the speaal contract customers' meter
read date in the folIowing months (which are consistent with
the ETI''s method of calculation of the contract end
dates):..,Toledo Edison - February 2008;....

The complainants believe that no language in paragraph 12 of the RCP stipulation
relieved TB of its obligatton under the 2001 amendments to perform those agreements
until it ceased collection of the RTC charges. However, as we stated previously, the ETP
stipulation provided that the RTC charges would be coRected until TE's cumulative sales
reached a defined kWh sales level; thus, the Pebruary 2008 termination date was consistent
with the ETP's method of calculation of the termfnation dates for the contxacts.
Furthermore, as pointed out by TE, the extension of the RTC colleciion through December
2008 did not affect the termination of the special contracts. As expressed by TE, we
understand that part of the reason the RTC did not end earlier, as contemplated by the
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parties to the 2001 amendments, was to stabilize rates by allowing TS to defer costs
through 2008; the fact that the RCP enumerated the termination date of the special
contracts for TE as Febr¢ary 2008, in accordance with the original method of calculation
agreed to by TE and the complainants in the 2001 amendments, ensured that the special
contracts were not distnrbed by the extension of the RTC. Therefore, the Cornmission
believes the record dearly reflects that, regardless of the sales calculation, no scenario
results in continuation of the special contracts through December 2A08. Thus, given the
applicable language which addresses the tenrination date of the special contracts, we do
not believe that the complainants could have reasonably relied on their contracts
extending through December 2008. Moreover, the Commission notes that, similar to the
arguments raised in the discussion of the RSP Cdse, the RCP stipulation likewise did not
require notification of customeis.

Accordingly, upon consideration of the evidence of record, the Commission finds
that the complainants have not sustained their burden of proof and shown tlhat TE's
actions are unjust, unreasonable, and unlawfud and in violation of Sections 4905.22,
4905.31,.4905.32, 4905.35, Revised Code, and Rule 4901:1-1-03, O.A.C. Furthermore, the
Commission finds that any arguments made by parties and not addressed in this opinion
and order are denied.

FINDINGS OF FACF AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

(1) TE is an electric light company, as defined in Section
4905.03(A)(4), Revised Code, and is a public utility as defined by
Section 4905.02, Revised Code.

(2) The complainants individually entered into initial special
contracts wtth TE between 1990 and 1997, whereby TE agreed to
provide them electric service with the individual contracts
expiring between 1995 and 2006.

(3) The complainants filed complaints against TE between January
23,2008, and July 17, 2008.

(4) An evidentiary hearing was held in these matters on July 23,
2008. Briefs and reply briefs were filed by TE and the
complainants on August 26, 2008, and September 26, 2008,
respectively.

(5) The burden of proof in a complaint proceeding is on the
complainant. Grassman v. Public Ufiliiies Commission, 5 Ohio
St.2d 189,214 N.E.2d 666 (1966).
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(6) The complainants have not provided sufficient evidence to
demonstrate that TE has violated any applicable order, statute,
or regulation; thus, the complainants have not sustained their
burden of proof.

ORDER:

It is, therefore,

ORDERED, That the complaints be dismissed. It is, further,

ORDERED, That a copy of this opinion and order be served upon all parlie.s of
record.
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